ORDINANCE 3-2012

SECTION 1:TITLE AND PURPOSE

The title of this ordinance is the Town of Warner All-Terrain and Utility-Terrain Vehicle Route Ordinance. The purpose of this ordinance is to establish all-terrain vehicle routes in the town and to regulate the operation of all-terrain and utility-terrain vehicles in the town.

SECTION 2:AUTHORITY

The Town Board of the Town of Warner, Clark County, Wisconsin, has the specific authority to adopt this All-Terrain and Utility-Terrain Vehicle Route Ordinance under s. 23.33 (8)(b) and (11) Wis. Stats.

SECTION 3: ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE

This ordinance adopted on proper notice with a quorum and roll call vote by a majority of the town board present and voting, provides the authority for the town to designate all-terrain vehicle routes in the town and to regulate the use of those routes and all-terrain and utility terrain vehicles in the town.

SECTION 4: DESIGNATION OF ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLE ROUTES

The following routes are designated all-terrain and utility-terrain vehicle routes in the town:

All town roads.

SECTION 5: CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL-TERRAIN AND UTILITY-TERRAIN VEHICLE ROUTES

Pursuant to s. 23.33 (8)(d), Wis. Stats., the following restrictions are placed on the use of the town all-terrain and utility-terrain vehicle routes designated by this resolution:

1. Operation shall be subject to all provisions of s. 23.33, Wis. Stats., which is adopted as a part of this ordinance by reference, pursuant to s. 23.33 (11), Wis. Stats.

2. A copy of this ordinance shall be sent by the town clerk to the Clank County Sheriff's Department.

3. All ATV and UTV operators shall observe posted roadway speed limits.

4. All ATV and UTV operators shall ride single file.

5. All ATV and UTV operators shall slow the vehicle to 10 mph or less when operating within 150 feet of a dwelling.

SECTION 6: PROVISIONS

The Greenwood Willard Riders Club will pay for all costs incurred with this ordinance including: any necessary publications, signs, sign placement and maintenance.

SECTION 6:RESERVATION

The Town Board of the Town of Warner reserves the right to modify (change allowed open roads, modify restrictions) or rescind the privileges either on a temporary or permanent basis, should the Town Board declare it is detrimental to the township, example: costly repeated road surface damage. Should this declaration be made, the Town Board, Town of Warner must first provide written notice to the Greenwood Willard Riders Club and post any changes(s) at three public places within the Town of Warner, prior to any changes becoming effective.

This ordinance is effective on publication or posting and necessary placement of signs. The town clerk shall properly publish this ordinance as required under s. 60.80, Wis. Stats. Adopted the 10th day of July 2012

Chairperson	Supervisor #1
	Attact
	Attest:
Supervisor #2	Clerk